
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Maggie Mansell, Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, 
Stuart Millson, Ian Parker and Simon Brew

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democractic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democractic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 November 
2018 as an accurate record.

[To Follow]

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none.



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  18/04403/FUL 2 Dunheved Court, Dunheved Road South, 
Thornton Heath (Pages 13 - 24)

Erection of three storey rear extension and fourth floor roof extension 
plus internal alterations to create 5no. new hotel bedrooms.

Ward: West Thornton
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  18/01936/FUL 148 Ballards Way, South Croydon, CR0 5RG 
(Pages 25 - 42)

Demolition of existing building and the erection of a part three, part four 
storey building with basement comprising 8 flats with associated parking 
and landscaping.

Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  18/04281/FUL Works, 25 Grenaby Road (Pages 43 - 56)

Alterations, Demolition of ancillary store room, Use as Place of Worship 
with associated community and pastoral activities.

Ward: Selhurst
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  18/04538/FUL Land on the South East Side of Braemer 
Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0QA (Pages 57 - 70)

Demolition of the existing garages and the erection of a three storey 
residential block, comprising six residential units and the erection of a 
three-storey detached house, together with associated access, car 
parking and landscaping.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown
Recommendation: Grant permission



4

6.5  18/04840/FUL 36 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD 
(Pages 71 - 88)

Conversion to form 7 flats (2 x 3 bedroom, 2 x 2 bedroom, 2 x 1 
bedroom and x 1 studio). Alterations and formation of basement 
accommodation to include front and side light wells, creation of a lower 
ground floor entrance, erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension, installation of roof lights and side dormer extensions and 
provision of associated landscaping, refuse and cycle parking.

Ward: Kenley
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.6  18/03774/FUL 120 Hayes Lane, Kenley CR8 5HR 
(Pages 89 - 106)

Demolition of a single-family dwelling and erection of a 3-storey building 
of 9 apartments with associated access, 7 parking spaces, cycle storage 
and refuse store.

Ward: Kenley
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.7  18/04200/FUL 2 Northwood Avenue and Rear of 5 Higher 
Drive, Purley, CR8 2EP (Pages 107 - 128)

Demolition of existing dwelling house at 2 Northwood Avenue and 
construction of new apartment building containing 9 residential flats at 2 
Northwood Avenue and the rear garden of 5 Higher Drive, and other 
associated works (revised proposal).

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Grant Permission 

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred b
[...]
ications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.
Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/04403/FUL   

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 6 December 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/04403/FUL 
Location:   2 Dunheved Court, Dunheved Road South, Thornton Heath 
Ward:   West Thornton 
Description:  Erection of three storey rear extension and fourth floor roof 

extension plus internal alterations to create 5no. new hotel 
bedrooms 

 
Drawing Nos:  A-025-001 REV P0, A-025-002 REV P0, A-025-003 REV P0, 

A-025-004 REV P1, A-025-005 REV P1, A-025-007 REV P0, 
A-025-111 REV P0, A-025-013 REV P0, A-025-114 REV P0, 
A-100-001 REV P2, A-100-002 REV P0, A-100-002 REV P2, 
A-100-002 REV P4, A-100-003 REV P2, A-100-003 REV P3, 
A-100-004 REV P2, A-100-004 REV P2, A-100-005 REV P2, 
A-100-006 REV P0, A-100-007 REV P0, A-100-008 REV P0  

Applicant:   Croydon Property Holdings Ltd  
Agent:   Mr Adam Shepherd, GVA 
Case Officer:   James Udall  
 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because Councillor of West Thornton 
Ward (Cllr Stuart King) have made representation in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

3.1 The proposal includes the following:  

 Erection of three storey rear extension and erection of fourth floor roof extension; 
Erection of associated fire escape stairs; Formation of 5 additional hotel bedrooms. 
 

3.2 The applicant has advised that planning permission is sought for the creation of 
duplex apartments because the hotel partly operates as an apart hotel, which 
provides serviced accommodation and is a more flexible form of accommodation, 
which is more appealing to families because it allows separation between sleeping 
areas and other facilities.  Similarly, this form of accommodation has also proven 
popular with business travellers who require space to work. 

3.3 According to the applicant there is a requirement to provide duplex accommodation 
at the upper floors of the hotel as this better suits the requirements of guests staying 

Page 15

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PEKWV0JLJCM00


at the hotel under this arrangement. As a Best Western there is a contractual 
requirement to provide a proportion of family rooms and the role of duplex 
accommodation, particularly aimed at families, has provide popular at the applicant’s 
other hotel locations as it provides flexibility to guests. At circa. 35% of the overall 
hotel room provision, the duplex accommodation provides a mix of rooms alongside 
the more traditional proportioned ‘standard’ rooms. The nature of the occupants 
utilising a duplex hotel room is the same as those who would use a standard room, in 
that they would arrive via the same mode of transport. 

  
 Site and Surroundings 
3.4  The building comprises a four storey hotel with parking at basement level. If the 

numerous extant planning permissions are implemented then the hotel would 
accommodate 105 bedrooms. It currently cont
[...]


r

t

h

 

R

o

a

d

REVISIONS

REV DATE NOTES INITIAL

STATUS

PROJECT

TITLE

CLIENT

CAD REF:

DWG N°.

SCALE

DRAWN BY

DATE

CHECKED BY

REV N°.

DO NOT SCALE

Fairbairn

croydon@hfmhk.com

Howard Fairbairn Project Services Ltd
Lambourn House, Redlands
Coulsdon
Surrey
CR5 2HT

hfmhk.com

020 8665 5252

Website

Email

Telephone

c  h  a  r  t  e  r  e  d       a  r  c  h  i  t  e  c  t  s

:Howard 

Notes

:MHK

Mantle Developments Ltd

148 Ballards Way
Croydon CR0 5RG

Location Plan

KK                                      RT

1:1250 March 2018

6669-PL01 -

6669

PLANNING

Location Plan

Scale 1:1250

0 25 50

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6.2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 6th December 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/01936/FUL 
Location: 148 Ballards Way, South Croydon, CR0 5RG 
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
Description: Demolition of existing building and the erection of a part three, 

part four storey building with basement comprising 8 flats with 
associated parking and landscaping  

Drawing Nos: 6669-PL01, PL02, PL03, PL04, PL05, PL06, PL07, PL09, Flood 
Risk and Drainage Strategy Statement ref. 18-0204, Preliminary 
Ecological Appraisal Strategy dated 06/04/18, Arboricultural 
Report ref. ha/aiams1/148ballardswy, Bat Survey- Emergence 
and Re-Entry dated 22/06/18, File Note: Environmental DNA 
survey for Great Crested Newts at 148 Ballards Way dated 15th 
May 2018, Great Crested Newt Mitigation Plan dated 16th 
November 2018 

Agent: Mr Ron Terry 
Case Officer: Louise Tucker 
 
 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed Total 
Private sale 1 (2p) 5 (4x4p 

and 1x3p)  
2 (5p and 
6p)  

8 

  
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
8 11 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the Ward 

Councillor (Councillor Helen Pollard) made representations in accordance with 
the Committee Consideration Criteria and requested C
[...]
paving and installation of water butts. These measures 
are considered acceptable in principle, with an appropriately worded condition to 
obtain the detailed design information.  

8.28 Conditions are recommended in relation to carbon emissions and water use 
targets for the development. The development should achieve a minimum of 19% 
reduction in carbon dioxide emissions beyond Building Regulations (2013) and 
a water use target of 110 litres/person/day as set out in Building Regulations, to 
meet policy SP6 of the CLP (2018). 

8.29 The development would be CIL liable. This would contribute to meeting the need 
for physical and social infrastructure, including education and healthcare 

Conclusions 

8.30 Taking all of the above planning considerations into account, it is recommended 
that planning permission should be granted.  

8.31 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. Planning permission should be granted subject to a legal 
agreement for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out 
in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/04281/FUL   

Page 43

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 06 December 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/04281/FUL 
Location:   Works, 25 Grenaby Road  
Ward:   Selhurst 
Description:  Alterations, Demolition of ancillary store room, Use as 

Place of Worship with associated community and pastoral 
activities. 

Drawing Nos:  1812/D-(00)- ; 1812/D-(00)-2 ; 1812/D-(00)-3 ; 1812/D-
(00)-4 ; 1812/D-(00)-5 Rev A 

Agent:  PD Planning UK Ltd 
Applicant:    Grace Tabernacle Christian Ministries 
Case Officer:   Mr D A Gibson 

 
 
1.1 The application is being 
[...]
ound amplification equipment shall be used for worship services until 
noise limiting and cut-out devices have been fitted to the electrical supply 
and connected to windows and external doors. These devices should cut out 
the supply to amplified sound when windows and external doors are opened. 
Such fixtures and fittings shall be implanted and retained as such for so long 
as the worship services are in existence. 

10. The external staircase to the building shall be used for the purposes of 
emergency access only. 

11. The number of persons on site at any one time shall not exceed more than 
150 persons. 

12. The maximum number of children attending the day nursery shall not exceed 
more than 20 in total. 

13. Prior to commencement of the specified uses a Green Travel Plan shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its written approval.  Once 
approved the actionable measures of the Green Travel Plan shall be 
implemented prior to the commencement of any of the specified uses and 
shall be retained in the forms specified for so long as the specified uses are 
in existence. 

14. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 
Planning and Strategic Transport.  

 
 

Informatives 

1. Removal of site notices 
2. The developer should make provision for car park management 

arrangements, such as marshalls, in the Green Travel Plan, to ensure the 
safe movement of vehicles on site. 

3. Any other informatives considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 
Strategic Transport.  

 

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 Proposal  

3.1 Alterations, Demolition of ancillary store room, Use as Place of Worship with 
associated community and pastoral activities. 

 
3.2 An amended plan was invited / submitted to improve the overall parking layout 

and position of refuse storage. 
 
Proposed Ground Floor 
Place of Worship 280m2 
Training Room 50m2   
Day Nursery 63m2 (two activity rooms) – Maximum 20 children.  
 
 
 

Pag
[...]
ic conditions on 

the adjacent highway network or on parking availability to local roads. 
 
 Other Planning Issues 
 

 Refuse storage 
  
7.30 Policy promotes the provision of adequately screened and conveniently located 

refuse storage. 
 
7.31 The refuse storage would be provided adjacent to the main parking area of the 

site. It would be sited within 20 metres of the highway. Details of an enclosure 
can be secured by condition. 

 
 Security 

 
7.32 Policy seeks to ensure new lighting schemes do not cause glare and light 

pollution.  
 
7.33  Full details of security lighting can be secured by condition. 
 
 
8.0 Conclusion 

 
8.1 The proposed development would make effective use of vacant brownfield land 

and would make provision for community facilities within a highly accessible 
location. With appropriate mitigation measures put into place it would not result 
in undue noise and disturbance, nor undue increases in traffic generation or 
parking stress to local roads.  

 
8.2 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 

taken into account. 
 
Contact: development.management@croydon.gov.uk    
 
 
 

Page 56



Page 57

Agenda Item 6.4



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 6 December 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.4 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/04538/FUL  
Location:   Land on the South East Side of Braemer Avenue, South 

Croydon, CR2 0QA  
Ward:   Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown  
Description:  Demolition of the existing garages and the erection of a three-

storey residential block, comprising six residential units and the 
erection of a three-storey detached house, together with 
associated access, car parking and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos: OWG14-001D; OWG14-004E; OWG14-005F; OWG14-006A; 
OWG007A; OWG14- 008A; OWG14-009A; OWG14-014E; 
Drainage Strategy – Ref: 128326 – Dated: 07/09/2018; 
Transport Statement – Ref: WIE14428.100.R.1.2.1.
[...]
atters, subject to the provision of suitable conditions. Thus the proposal is considered 
in general accordance with the relevant polices.  

8.38 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

 

Page 70



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/04840/FUL   

Page 71

Agenda Item 6.5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 6 December 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.5 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/04840/FUL 
Location:   36 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD  
Ward:   Kenley  
Description:  Conversion to form 7 flats (2 x 3 bedroom, 2 x 2 bedroom, 2 x 1 

bedroom and x 1 studio). Alterations and formation of basement 
accommodation to include front and side light wells, creation of 
a lower ground floor entrance, erection of a single storey side 
and rear extension, installation of roof lights and side dormer 
extensions and provision of associated landscaping, refuse and 
cycle parking. 

Drawing Nos:  02; 03; 04; 05; 06; 07A; 08A; 09A; 10A; 11A; 12A; 13A; 14A; 
15A; 16A; 17A; 18A; 19A; 20A; 21; 22; Flood Risk & Basement 
Impact Assessment – Ref: C2035-R1-REV-A prepared by 
Nimbus Engineering Consultations and dated September 2018; 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Method Statement – ref: 
TH1769 prepared by Trevor Heaps Arboricultural consultancy 
Ltd and dated 17.10.2018; Daylight Assessment prepared by 
JMDC Services and dated 03.10.2018. 

Applicant:  Mr Bruce Burkitt 
Agent:   Mr Andrew Hollins, Hollins Planning Ltd 
Case Officer:   Rachel Gardner  
 
 Studio 1 bed  2 bed 3 bed+ Total 

Existing  - - - 1 (5 - bed) 1 

Proposed  1 2 2 2 7 

All units are proposed for private sale 
 
 car parking spaces cycle parking spaces 

Existing  2+ 0 

Proposed  7 13 

 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because objections abov
[...]



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 6 December 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.6 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/03774/FUL 
Location:   120 Hayes Lane, Kenley CR8 5HR 
Ward:   Kenley   
Description:  Demolition of a single-family dwelling and erection of a 3-storey 

building of 9 apartments with associated access, 7 parking 
spaces, cycle storage and refuse store. 

Drawing Nos:  CX04-S1-101A; CX04-S1-102; CX04-S1-103B; CX04-S1-104B; 
CX04-S1-105B; CX04-S1-106B; CX04-S1-107; CX04-S1-109A; 
CX04-S1-110B; CX04-S1-111; CX04-S1-112 and 
CCL09975/PPP Rev 1 

Applicant:   Mr Haris Constanti of Aventier Ltd  
Case Officer:   Robert Naylor  

 
 1B 2P 2B 3P 2B 4P 3B 4P 4B+  Total 

Existing 
Provision  

  
 

 1 1 

Proposed 
Provision  

 6 1 2  9 

 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillors (Cllr Jan 

Buttinger and Cllr Steve O'Connell) have made representation in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration. 
Furthermore, objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria 
have been received. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 
reports except where specified by conditions  

2. No works until details facing materials 
3. Refuse/Cycles/Boundary  
4. Details of car parking 
5. Hard and soft landscaping to be submitted 
6. 19% reduction in CO2 Emissions  
7. 110l Water Restriction  
8. Permeable forecourt material 
9. Trees – Details in accordance with AIA 

Page 91

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PCOG3MJLG1Y00


10. Tree 
[...]
ditional families moving into the area. The development will be 
liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This payment will 
contribute to delivering infrastructure to support the development of the area, such 
as local schools. 

 
 Conclusions 
 
8.48 The principle of development is considered acceptable within this area. The design 

of the scheme is of an acceptable standard given the proposed and conditioned 
landscape and subject to the provision of suitable conditions the scheme is 
acceptable in relation to residential amenity, transport, sustainable and ecological 
matters. Thus the proposal is considered in general accordance with the relevant 
polices.  

 
8.49 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 

into account. 
 

Page 106



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/04200/FUL   

Page 107

Agenda Item 6.7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 6 December 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.7 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/04200/FUL 
Location:   2 Northwood Avenue and Rear of 5 Higher Drive, Purley, CR8 

2EP 
Ward:   Purley and Woodcote  
Description:  Demolition of existing dwelling house at 2 Northwood Avenue 

and construction of new apartment building containing 9 
residential flats at 2 Northwood Avenue and the rear garden of 5 
Higher Drive, and other associated works (revised proposal). 

Drawing Nos:  PL_001-00; PL_010-00; PL_021-00; PL_022-0; PL023-00; 
PL_050_09; PL_099-09; PL_100-10; PL_101-09; PL_102-09; 
PL_103-09; PL_201-08; PL_202-09; PL_203-07; Arboricultural 
Report prepared by Crown Consultants ref: 10093 and dated 
22nd August 2018; Parking Survey prepared by Pax Associated 
ref: 57/1132 and dated June 2018; Internal Average Daylight 
Study prepared by Base Energy ref: 5562 and dated 14.11.20
[...]
lopment presentations.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 FURTHER INFORMATION 

2.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 18/04403/FUL 2 Dunheved Court, Dunheved Road South, Thornton Heath
	Item 6.1  2 Dunheved Court Thornton Heath

	6.2 18/01936/FUL 148 Ballards Way, South Croydon, CR0 5RG
	Item 6.2 148 Ballards Way Croydon

	6.3 18/04281/FUL Works, 25 Grenaby Road
	Item 6.3 Works 25 Grenaby Road Croydon

	6.4 18/04538/FUL Land on the South East Side of Braemer Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0QA
	Item 6.4 SE Side Braemer Avenue South Croydon

	6.5 18/04840/FUL 36 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD
	Item 6.5  36 Welcomes Road Kenley

	6.6 18/03774/FUL 120 Hayes Lane, Kenley CR8 5HR
	Item 6.6 120 Hayes Lane Kenley

	6.7 18/04200/FUL 2 Northwood Avenue and Rear of 5 Higher Drive, Purley, CR8 2EP
	Item 6.7  2 Northwood Avenue Purley

	8 Other pla

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 
6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Stuart Milson, Jason Perry, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present: Councillors Robert Ward, Helen Redfern, David Wood, Jan Buttinger, 

Badsha Quadir, Joy Prince and Patsy Cummings

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri

PART A

152/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

153/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

154/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

155/18  Development presentations

There were none.

156/18  Planning applications for decision

157/18  18/04403/FUL 2 Dunheved Court, Dunheved Road South, Thornton Heath

Erection of three storey rear extension and fourth floor roof extension plus 
internal alterations to create 5no. new hotel bedrooms.



Ward: West Thornton

Ward Councillor Stuart king had withdrawn his referral. Therefore this item 
had been withdrawn from the committee agenda and will now be determined 
at delegated.

158/18  18/01936/FUL 148 Ballards Way, South Croydon, CR0 5RG

Demolition of existing building and the erection of a part three, part four storey 
building with basement comprising 8 flats with associated parking and 
landscaping.

Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

David Rutherford (Croham Valley Residence Association) spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Robert Ward spoke on behalf of the referring Ward Member 
Councillor Helen Pollard, against the application.

Councillor Milson proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development and loss of amenities to adjoining properties. 
Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

The motion for refusal was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour, four Members voting against and one Member 
abstained their vote.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 148 Ballards Way, South Croydon, CR0 5RG.

159/18  18/04281/FUL Works, 25 Grenaby Road

Alterations, Demolition of ancillary store room, Use as Place of Worship with 
associated community and pastoral activities.

Ward: Selhurst



Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Angela Bell spoke against the application.

Pastor Damian Luke and Reverend Paul Reid spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application to 
permit but with an informative on the planning decision. Councillor Roche 
seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Works, 25 Grenaby Road.

160/18  18/04538/FUL Land on the South East Side of Braemer Avenue, South 
Croydon, CR2 0QA

Demolition of the existing garages and the erection of a three storey 
residential block, comprising six residential units and the erection of a three-
storey detached house, together with associated access, car parking and 
landscaping.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers with no 
questions and clarifications. 

Mr Matt Arnold spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Helen Redfern spoke on behalf of the referring Ward Member 
Councillor Simon Hoar, against the application.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to DEFER the application on the 
grounds for a better design of the flat roof. Councillor Perry seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion to defer was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against. 

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour, three Members voting against and one Member 
abstained their vote. 



The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Land on the South East Side of Braemer Avenue, South 
Croydon, CR2 0QA.

161/18  18/04840/FUL 36 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD

Conversion to form 7 flats (2 x 3 bedroom, 2 x 2 bedroom, 2 x 1 bedroom and 
x 1 studio). Alterations and formation of basement accommodation to include 
front and side light wells, creation of a lower ground floor entrance, erection of 
a single storey side and rear extension, installation of roof lights and side 
dormer extensions and provision of associated landscaping, refuse and cycle 
parking.

Ward: Kenley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Andy Hollins spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with nine 
Members voting in favour and one Member voting against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 36 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD.

The Committee adjourned for a short break at 8:55pm.
The Committee reconvened the meeting at 9.03pm.

162/18  18/03774/FUL 120 Hayes Lane, Kenley CR8 5HR

Demolition of a single-family dwelling and erection of a 3-storey building of 9 
apartments with associated access, 7 parking spaces, cycle storage and 
refuse store.

Ward: Kenley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mrs Christine Heal spoke against the application. 

Jemima Dean (Agent) spoke in support of the application.



Referring Ward Member Councillor Jan Buttinger spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development by size and massing, insufficient parking 
contrary to point 6.13 of the London Plan and impact on adjoining residence. 
Councillor Milson seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion. 

The motion for refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour, and four Members voting against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 120 Hayes Lane, Kenley CR8 5HR.

163/18  18/04200/FUL 2 Northwood Avenue and Rear of 5 Higher Drive, Purley, 
CR8 2EP

Demolition of existing dwelling house at 2 Northwood Avenue and 
construction of new apartment building containing 9 residential flats at 2 
Northwood Avenue and the rear garden of 5 Higher Drive, and other 
associated works (revised proposal).

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Adrian Edwards spoke against the application.

Mr Paul Lewis (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Badsha Quadir spoke on behalf of referring Ward Member 
Councillor Simon Brew, against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development by size and massing, poor design, insufficient 
parking that does not comply with 6.13 of the London Plan and loss of 
amenity for loss of adjoining occupiers. Councillor Streeter seconded the 
motion.



The motion to approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 2 Northwood Avenue and Rear of 5 Higher Drive, Purley, CR8 
2EP.

164/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

165/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 10.28pm

Signed:

Date:


